# GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA **SESSION 2015**

H.B. 191 Mar 10, 2015 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

D

H

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

## **HOUSE DRH10092-MQfqq-39 (03/04)**

Short Title: Occ. Lic./Amend Fee List Barber Examiners Bd. (Public) Representatives Presnell and Setzer (Primary Sponsors). Sponsors: Referred to:

#### A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO AMEND THE FEE SCHEDULE AND EXPIRED REGISTRATION RENEWAL PROCEDURES FOR THE BOARD OF BARBER EXAMINERS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

### **SECTION 1.** G.S. 86A-17(b) reads as rewritten:

"(b) A registered barber whose certificate of registration has expired may have the certificate restored immediately upon paying all lapsed renewal fees and the required late fee and furnishing a health certificate if required by the Board. Where a registered barber's certificate of registration has expired for a period greater than six months, the Board may impose civil penalties pursuant to G.S. 86A-27. A registered barber whose certificate has expired for a period of five years shall be required to take the clinical examination prescribed by the State Board of Barber Examiners and otherwise comply with the provisions of this Chapter before engaging in the practice of barbering. No registered barber who is reissued a certificate under this subsection shall be required to serve an apprenticeship as a prerequisite to reissuance of the certificate."

### **SECTION 2.** G.S. 86A-25 reads as rewritten:

#### "§ 86A-25. Fees collectible by Board.

17	"§ 86A-25. Fees collectible by Board.
18	The State Board of Barber Examiners shall charge fees not to exceed the following:
19	Certificate of registration or renewal as a barber\$ 50.00100.00
20	Certificate of registration or renewal as an apprentice barber <u>50.00</u> 100.00
21	Barbershop permit or renewal <u>50.00</u> 100.00
22	Examination to become a registered barber85.00135.00
23	Examination to become a registered apprentice barber85.00135.00
24	Late fee for restoration of an expired barber certificate within
25	first year after expiration
26	Late fee for restoration of an expired barber certificate after first
27	year after expiration but within five years after expiration
28	Late fee for restoration of an expired apprentice certificate
29	within first year after expiration
30	Late fee for restoration of an expired apprentice certificate after
31	first year after expiration but within three years of first
32	issuance of the certificate
33	Late fee for restoration of an expired barbershop certificate
34	Examination to become a barber school instructor
35	Student permit
36	Issuance of any duplicate copy of a license, certificate, or permit



	General Assembly of North Carolina	Session 2015
1	Barber school permit or renewal	<u>130.00</u> 180.00
2	Late fee for restoration of an expired barber school certificate	8 <del>5.00</del> 135.00
3	Barber school instructor certificate or renewal	8 <del>5.00</del> 135.00
4	Late fee for restoration of an expired barber school instructor	
5	certificate within first year after expiration	4 <del>5.00</del> 95.00
6	Late fee for restoration of an expired barber school instructor	
7	certificate after first year after expiration but within	
8	three years after expiration	85.00 <u>135.00</u>
9	Inspection of newly established barbershop	
10	Inspection of newly established barber school	
11	Issuance of a registered barber or apprentice certificate	
12	by certification	<u>120.00</u> 170.00
13	Barbers 70 years and older certificate or renewal	
14	Reasonable charges for certified copies of public documents	<u> </u>
15	Reasonable charges for duplication services and material."	
16	<b>SECTION 3.</b> This act is effective when it becomes law and applies to applications	
17	submitted on or after that date.	